

No. 19-1388
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMALL, *Petitioner*

v.

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER, *Respondent*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SCHOLARS,
EMPLOYMENT LAW SCHOLARS, AND
KARAMAH: MUSLIM WOMEN LAWYERS
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
512-656-1789
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. <i>Hardison</i> Is Inconsistent with Title VII’s Text and Deprives Religious Employees of Meaningful Protection.....	6
A. “Undue Hardship” Does Not Mean “Any- thing More Than a <i>De Minimis</i> Cost.....	6
B. <i>Hardison</i> ’s Misreading of the Statute Has Greatly Harmed Religious Minorities.	8
II. <i>Hardison</i> ’s Reasons for Misinterpreting Title VII Were Erroneous.....	13
A. The Court’s Fear of Religious Favoritism Was Unfounded in 1977 and Is Even Less Plausible Today.	14
B. Any Establishment Clause Concern That May Have Motivated <i>Hardison</i> Is Also Unfounded.	18
1. Accommodating Employees’ Religious Practices Is Neutral, Because It Cre- ates Religiously Neutral Incentives....	18
2. The Original Public Meaning of the Establishment Clause Casts No Doubt on Reasonable Accommodation.	20

3. This Court's Decisions Since <i>Hardison</i> Confirm That the Establishment Clause Allows Reasonable Accommo- dation.	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006)	11
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Service, Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Cook v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5, 22-23, 25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22-23, 25
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	4, 14-15, 19
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1118175 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23

<i>Epps v. City of Pine Lawn</i> , 353 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	24-25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	23-24
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	4, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	22
<i>Logan v. Organic Harvest, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1547985 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 2020)	11
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ...	13
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	3, 10
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	17
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) ...	22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	3-18, 22-23, 25-26
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	4, 17, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	19

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I

Establishment Clause.....	4-5, 13, 18, 20, 22, 24-26
Religion Clauses	23

Americans with Disabilities Act

generally.....	8, 16-17
42 U.S.C. §12111.....	8
42 U.S.C. §12112.....	8

Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended

Title VII, generally	3-6, 8-9, 12-15, 17-19, 22-26
42 U.S.C. §2000e(j)	3, 6, 8, 14, 24
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	17
42 U.S.C. §2000e(m)	8
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)	3
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(h)	16

Family and Medical Leave Act,

29 U.S.C. §2601 <i>et seq</i>	17
-------------------------------------	----

Pregnancy Discrimination Act

42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	17
---------------------------	----

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons

Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1.....	25
-------------------------------	----

Uniform Militia Act, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	9
--------------------------------	---

Secondary Authorities

2 Annals of Congress 1822 (1790)	21
--	----

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	7
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990)	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)	21
Memphis Light, Gas and Water, <i>About/How MLGW is Governed</i> , http://www.mlwg.com/about/governed [https://perma.cc/XRC3-RQEB]	10
Pew Research Center, <i>America's Changing Religious Landscape</i> (May 12, 2015), https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf	9
Mark Storslee, <i>Religious Accommodation, the Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019)	21
